



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

TROY DIXON, )  
)  
Defendant Below- ) No. 319, 2020  
Appellant, )  
)  
v. ) Court Below---Superior Court  
) of the State of Delaware in and for  
STATE OF DELAWARE, ) New Castle County  
)  
Plaintiff Below- ) ID No. 1211005646A  
Appellee. )

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF  
DELAWARE

---

**APPELLANT'S CORRECTED REPLY BRIEF**

Stamatios Stamoulis, Esq.  
Del. Bar No. 4606  
800 N. West Street, Third Floor  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 999 – 1540  
stamoulis@swdelaw.com

KARL SCHWARTZ (*pro-hac-vice*)  
PA Bar # 38994  
KATHERINE ERNST (*pro-hac-vice*)  
PA Bar # 209036  
Wiseman & Schwartz  
781 Arch St., Suite 702N  
Philadelphia, PA 19106  
(215) 360 -3988  
schwartz@wisemanschwartz.com  
ernst@wisemanschwartz.com  
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

April 22, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
I. THERE IS NO PROCEDURAL BAR TO RELIEF.....	1
II. THE STATE’S CONTENTION THAT DIXON’S CASE IS DISSIMILAR FROM <i>FOWLER</i> IS BASED UPON A MISREADING OF <i>FOWLER</i> .....	6
III. THE STATE’S CONTENTION THAT RONE’S CRIMINAL CONDUCT HAS NO BEARING ON DIXON’S CASE IS NOT SUPPORTED BY THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT .....	8
IV. THE STATE FUNDAMENTALLY MISUNDERSTANDS THE IMPORT OF DIXON’S CONTENTION THAT CARL RONE’S TESTIMONY WAS FALSE AND MISLEADING .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Brown v. State</i> , 108 A.3d 1201 (Del. 2015) .....	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Rivera</i> , 939 A.2d 355 (Pa. Super. 2007) .....	10, 11
<i>Dixon v. State</i> , 113 A.3d 1080 (Del. 2015).....	4
<i>Dixon v. State</i> , 2014 WL 4952360 (Del. Oct. 1, 2014) .....	2
<i>Fowler v. State</i> , 194 A.3d 16 (Del. 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 2020 WL 1487787 (Del. Mar. 25, 2020) .....	8, 9
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 2020 WL 5289927 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 4, 2020) .....	1, 2
<i>State v. Fowler</i> , 2017 WL 4381384 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 29, 2017), rev'd, 194 A.3d 16 (Del. 2018) .....	8
<i>State v. Pierce</i> , 2018 WL 4771787 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 1, 2018) .....	8, 9

### Rules

Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61(d)(2)(i) .....	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

### Statutes

11 Del. C. §1448 .....	4
